

CITY OF CAPITOLA

420 Capitola Avenue Capitola, CA 95010 (831) 475-7300 FAX (831) 479-8879

APPLICATIONS FOR APPOINTMENT TO: Capitola Commission on the Environment

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, pursuant to Section 54974 of the Government Code, that recruitment has commenced to fill four (4) "Council Appointee Members" seats on the Capitola Commission on the Environment for 2 year terms.

(4) Council Member Appointees

The Capitola City Council is seeking applications from persons who are 18 years of age or older, with an interest in protection and enhancement of the City's environment; e.g. promoting sustainable development, greenhouse gas reduction measures, green building techniques, protection and enhancement of Soquel Creek, the ocean and Capitola Beach, and associated riparian and special habitat areas.

Regular meetings of the Commission are held on a monthly basis on the fourth Tuesday of the month at 6:00 p.m. in the Council Chambers at Capitola City Hall. Specific questions regarding the Commission can be directed to staff representative Rich Grunow, Community Development Director, at (831) 475-7300, Ext. 216, or by email at rgrunow@ci.capitola.ca.us.

Upon review of applications received, it is anticipated that the Mayor and City Council will make appointments at their Regular Meeting of the City Council to be held on Thursday, December 12, 2013.

Application Deadline: Friday, November 22, 2013

Applications may be obtained at Capitola City Hall, 420 Capitola Avenue, or by calling (831) 475-7300 and requesting an application be sent to you. In addition, a notice with an application form is available on the City's website (for printing) at www.cityofcapitola.org under "What's New" and then "View All News".

I, Susan Sneddon, City Clerk of the City of Capitola, California, hereby certify that the above Notice was posted on October 25, 2013

Dated: October 25, 2013 Susan Sneddon City Clerk

RESOLUTION NO. 3967

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CAPITOLA REPEALING RESOLUTION NO. 3424 AND RE-ESTABLISHING THE COMMISSION ON THE ENVIRONMENT

WHEREAS, The City of Capitola benefits substantially from numerous and significant environmental resources, some of which include Soquel Creek, the ocean and Capitola Beach, and associated riparian and sensitive habitat areas; and

WHEREAS, protection and enhancement of these environmental resources maintains and enhances a quality of life in the City of Capitola that is beneficial to all; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Capitola desires to receive advice and recommendations on matters of an environmental concern from a special commission comprised of dedicated individuals with expertise in ecological and resource protection issues; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the City Council to establish such a commission and to provide for its regular time and place of meeting and staff.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Capitola that Resolution No. 3424 is hereby repealed in its entirety.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Capitola as follows:

Section 1. The Commission shall be called the City of Capitola Commission on the Environment (COE) and is hereby established.

Section 2. The purpose of the COE is to provide advice and recommendations to the City Council on policy matters relating to sustainability, environmental protection, and resource enhancement which benefit the City of Capitola and which are not under the jurisdictions of existing committees or commissions. The COE will also, from time to time, consider any such matters referred to it by the City Council or the City Manager.

Section 3. The COE shall be comprised of five members, consisting of one City Council member and one appointee from each of the remaining four City Council members. The COE may, at their discretion, appoint non-voting ex officio members such as student participants.

Section 4. The COE members may be City residents or non-residents.

Section 5. The regular meetings of the COE will be held on a monthly basis.

Section 6: The City will provide staff support to the COE as assigned by the City Manager. The assigned staff will be primarily responsible for assisting the COE with the preparation of agendas and minutes, compilation of material for discussion at meetings and follow-up as necessary.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the above and foregoing resolution was passed and adopted by the City Council of the City of Capitola at its regular meeting held on the 24th day of October, 2013, by the following vote:

AYES: Council Members Norton, Storey, Bottorff, Termini, and Mayor Harlan

CMC

NOES: None

ABSENT/ABSTAIN: None

Stephanie Harlan, Mayor

Susan Sneddon, City Clerk